

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

| | | |
|---------------------------|---|--------------------|
| ----- | X | |
| DAVID FLOYD, et al., | : | |
| Plaintiffs-Appellees, | : | |
| -against- | : | Docket No. 13-3088 |
| CITY OF NEW YORK, et al., | : | |
| Defendants-Appellants. | : | |
| ----- | X | |

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW OF SERGEANTS BENEVOLENT
ASSOCIATION IN SUPPORT OF MOTION TO INTERVENE**

ANTHONY P. COLES
COURTNEY G. SALESKI
DLA PIPER LLP (US)
1251 Avenue of the Americas
New York, New York 10020
(212) 335-4500

*Counsel for Proposed
Intervenor/Appellant
Sergeants Benevolent Association*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|--|-------------|
| I. INTRODUCTION | 1 |
| II. BACKGROUND | 2 |
| III. ARGUMENT | 7 |
| A. Intervention Directly in This Appeal is Appropriate. | 7 |
| B. The SBA May Intervene as of Right Pursuant to Rule 24(a). | 8 |
| 1. This Motion Is Timely. | 9 |
| 2. The SBA Has Direct, Protectable Interests in This Action That Will Be Impaired If the SBA Is Not Permitted to Participate..... | 12 |
| 3. The SBA’s Interest Will Not Be Adequately Protected by the Parties to This Action..... | 16 |
| C. Alternatively, the SBA Should Be Granted Permissive Intervention. | 18 |
| IV. CONCLUSION..... | 19 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page(s) |
|--|----------------|
| CASES | |
| <i>Acree v. Republic of Iraq</i> , 370 F.3d 41 (D.C. Cir. 2004) | 9, 11, 17 |
| <i>Bates v. Jones</i> , 127 F.3d 870 (9th Cir. 1997)..... | 7 |
| <i>City of Watertown v. State of New York Pub. Emp’t Relations Bd.</i> , 95 N.Y.2d 73 (2000)..... | 15 |
| <i>Cook v. Bates</i> , 92 F.R.D. 119 (S.D.N.Y. 1981)..... | 10 |
| <i>D’Amato v. Deutsche Bank</i> , 236 F.3d 78 (2d Cir. 2001) | 8 |
| <i>Drywall Tapers and Pointers of Greater New York, Local Union 1974 of I.U.P.A.T., AFL-CIO v. Nastasi & Assocs., Inc.</i> , 488 F.3d 88 (2d Cir. 2007) | 1, 7, 10 |
| <i>Edwards v. City of Houston</i> , 78 F.3d 983 (5th Cir. 1996)..... | 12 |
| <i>E.E.O.C. v. A.T. &T. Co.</i> , 506 F.2d 735 (3d Cir. 1974)..... | 16 |
| <i>Floyd v. City of New York</i> , --- F. Supp. 2d ---, No. 08 Civ. 1034 (SAS), 2013 WL 4046209 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 12, 2013)..... | 4 |
| <i>Floyd v. City of New York</i> , --- F. Supp. 2d ---, Nos. 08 Civ. 1034 (SAS), 12 Civ. 2274, 2013 WL 4046217 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 12, 2013)..... | 5, 6, 7, 17 |
| <i>Hurd v. Illinois Bell Telephone Co.</i> , 234 F.2d 942 (7th Cir. 1956) | 7 |
| <i>In re Holocaust Victim Assets Litig.</i> , 225 F.3d 191 (2d Cir. 2000)..... | 9 |

| | |
|--|---------------|
| <i>Int’l Union, United Auto., Aerospace & Agric. Implement Workers of Am. AFL-CIO, Local 283 v. Scofield,</i> 382 U.S. 205 (1965) | 8 |
| <i>Republic of Iraq v. Beatty,</i> 556 U.S. 848 (2009) | 10 |
| <i>Smoke v. Norton,</i> 252 F.3d 468 (D.C. Cir. 2001)..... | 12 |
| <i>Trbovich v. United Mine Workers Of Am.,</i> 404 U.S. 528 (1972) | 16 |
| <i>United Airlines, Inc. v. McDonald,</i> 432 U.S. 385 (1977) | 6, 9, 10 |
| <i>United States Postal Serv. v. Brennan,</i> 579 F.2d 188 (2d Cir. 1978)..... | 18 |
| <i>United States v. City of Hialeah,</i> 140 F.3d 968 (11th Cir. 1998) | 15 |
| <i>United States v. City of Los Angeles,</i> 288 F.3d 391 (9th Cir. 2002)..... | 8, 13, 14, 16 |
| <i>Yniguez v. State of Arizona,</i> 939 F.2d 727 (9th Cir. 1991)..... | 10, 17 |
| STATUTES AND RULES | |
| N.Y. City Admin. Code § 12-307(4)..... | 4 |
| N.Y. City Admin. Code § 12-307(6)..... | 14 |
| N.Y. City Admin. Code § 12-307(6)b | 4, 15 |
| Fed. R. Civ. P. 24 | passim |
| OTHER AUTHORITIES | |
| <i>City of New York v. Uniformed Firefighters Ass’n,</i> Decision No. B-43-86, 37 OCB 43 (BCB 1986) | 15 |

Uniformed Firefighters Ass'n v. City of New York,
Decision No. B-20-92, 49 OCB 20 (BCB 1992)15
